Bemaesary

X Type: FUZZ OCTAVE
Build Level: Beginner Last Updated: February 14, 2025 5:49 PM

Based On: Univox® Super Fuzz™ © 2024 madbeanpedals
(

Overview

The Bonesaw is a faithful adaption of the ever-popular Univox® SuperFuzz™. It produces thick
fuzz with a pronounced analog octave-up. This is a gnarly sounding circuit and fit for any guitar
player who likes chaos now and then. Like most octave-up fuzz, when doing double stop bends a
third note is produced that dive-bombs with the strings.

Controls

* EXP: Fuzz/Gain control

 BAL: Ouput volume.

* TONE: Down position is “normal”. Up position is heavily scooped.

« SCOOP: This dip switch changes the frequency center of the Tone control in the up position.
* OCT: This trimmer changes the tonality of the octave up sound. See Notes.

Further Reading: http://revolutiondeux.blogspot.com/2012/02/univox-super-fuzz.html

Terms of Use: You are free to use purchased Bonesaw circuit boards for both DIY and small commercial operations. You may not offer Bonesaw PCBs for
resale or as part of a “kit” in a commercial fashion. Peer to peer re-sale is fine, though.

Technical assistance for is available via the madbeanpedals forum. Please qp there rather than emailing me for personal assistance. This is because (1) I'm not always
avallz?)ble to resk;))ondf.\{la email in a timely and continuous manner, and (2) posting technical problems and solutions in the forum creates a record from which other
members may benefit.

All copyrights and registered trademarks are property of their original owners. Any mention of trademarked or intellectual properties in this documents is purely for
comparative purposes. j



http://revolutiondeux.blogspot.com/2012/02/univox-super-fuzz.html
https://www.madbeanpedals.com
http://www.madbeanpedals.com/forum/index.php?board=4.0

Parts Layout

.@»O otzo”

oco
omo
oo

I

o OIE]O
O(RL]O o DCT omw
@ omo io o(RI5)o @
O-R4 OIIIII O._lB Ox
oooo ‘10|R14|O
raa‘ o om
U ‘IN SHO | LED |GHODRTH OUTr M
L !

pg. 2




.

33N
47

Component Values

22N

in

4

..h e
LN ) e
wofl—|— —|l =

50kB

E B

r

100k |

SO

Bonesaw

pg. 3




Trace Layout

o OIE]O
omo
@ olR5 ) o
OMO

fGE‘

\

.«@»O

DCT

od
oMo
oo@
o R16 |O

OMO“
O(R15)O @
ORIz )Ow

e

©=R14 |O

—

pg. 4




\_

Wiring

Unless otherwise noted, all Standard Series projects have the same
wiring regardless of which 3PDT bypass board is used. A 6-pin, 2”
ribbon cable is recommended for soldering the connections between

the two PCBs.

J/ O[O]O[O[O[O[O]O \

L Jsno[Lepfenn R fouT)

Bonesaw

Pg. 5



\_

R2
R3
R4
R5
R6
R7
R8
R9
R10
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15
R16
R17
R18
R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R29

Resistors

100k
100k
1k8
47k
470k
10k
47k
220k
150k
10k
10k
470R

100k
22k
470R
10k
1k8
100k
22k
47k
22k
10k
10k
100k
15k
10k
1k
100k

BIOIMI

C2
C3
C4
C5
C6
C7
C8
C9
C10
Cc1
C12
C13
C14
C15
C16
c17
C18
C19

1n
10uF
100n
10uF
10uF
10uF
10uF
10uF
10uF
10uF

1n
22n
33n
47n
10uF
10uF

100uF

100n

D1
D2
D3

SCOOP
TONE

BAL
EXP

1n34A
1n34a
1n5817
Transistors
Q1-Q6 2SC828
Switches

DIP

SPDT
Trimmers

50kB
50kB

Bonesaw

pg. 6




4 Shopping List
Value QTY Type Rating
470R 2 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
1k 1 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
1k8 2 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
10k 7 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
15k 1 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
22k 4 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
47k 3 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
100k 6 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
150k 1 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
220k 1 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
470k 1 Carbon / Metal Film 1/4W
1n 2 Film 16v min.
22n 1 Film 16v min.
33n 1 Film 16v min.
47n 1 Film 16v min.
100n 2 Film 16v min.
10uF 11 Electrolytic 16v min.
100uF 1 Electrolytic 16v min.
1n34a 2 or, silimar GE
1n5817 1
2SC828 6
DIP 1 2-pos., mini
SPDT 1 On/On, Solder Lug
10k 1 Bourns 3362p or 6mm
50kB 2 PCB Right Angle 16mm
Additional Hardware
(1) 1590B enclosure
(2) Lumberg 1/4” Compact mono jacks
(1) Slim 2.1mm DC jack
(1) Standard 3PDT footswitch
(1) 5mm LED
-
Bonesaw pg. 7




Build Notes

The Bonesaw is fitted for 2sc828 transistors like the vintage units. The pinout for these
transistors is E[C]B. If you cannot source the 2sc828 you should be able to sub other transistors
with a similar pinout like the 2sc1815. If all else fails, use a EB[C] pinout transistor like the
2n3904 and bend the leads to fit the footprint on the PCB.

If you have a transistor tester, used matched HFE for Q4 and Q5 for achieve the best octave up
sound.

The OCT trimmer is a popular mod for DIY builders of the SuperFuzz™. It alternates the input
bias to the Q4/Q5 differential pair. In practice, it seems to alter the tonality of the octave up
somewhat as well as where it “sits” in the mix with the fuzz sound. The right setting is the one
that sounds best to you. | liked it best around 1/3rd up.

If you wish to build it stock, omit the OCT trimmer and wire jumpers from the outside pins to the
center pin.

5 O OCT
2025

The Scoop dip-switch allows you to change the midpoint of the scoop when the Tone switch is in
the up position. It is disabled when the Tone switch is in the down position.

These are the settings:

Both switches up = 22n||33n||47n = 102n (stock and heavily scooped)
[1] down [2] up = 22n]|47n = 69n

[1] up [2] down = 22n]|33n = 55n

[1] and [2] down = 22n (getting into a more nasal range)

If you wish to build the Bonesaw stock, omit the dip-switch, C14 and C15 and make C13 100n.

Dip Switch:
https://smallbear-electronics.mybigcommerce.com/dip-switch-2-position/

https://stompboxparts.com/switches/dip-switch-2-position/

https://www.taydaelectronics.com/electromechanical/switches-key-pad/dip-switch/black-dip-switch-

2-positions-gold-plated-contacts-top-actuated.html

\_

Bonesaw pg. 8



https://smallbear-electronics.mybigcommerce.com/dip-switch-2-position/
https://stompboxparts.com/switches/dip-switch-2-position/
https://www.taydaelectronics.com/electromechanical/switches-key-pad/dip-switch/black-dip-switch-2-positions-gold-plated-contacts-top-actuated.html
https://www.taydaelectronics.com/electromechanical/switches-key-pad/dip-switch/black-dip-switch-2-positions-gold-plated-contacts-top-actuated.html

\_

Circuit Voltages )
Q1 2sc828 Q4 2sc828
B 0.69 B 1.85
C 5.54 C 1.71
136mV 1.34
5.55 1.97
C 9.27 C 1.71
4.93 1.34
3.58 1.16
C 6.26 C 3.75
E 3.0 E 553mV
9.52vDC One Spot supply
Current Draw: ~2mA
J

Bonesaw

pg. 9



\_

1590B Drill Template

Coordinates are denoted in (X.Y). drill size format starting from the center (0,0) location of the enclosure.

Link to Tayda Standard Series master drill template

(0,71), 5/16”

7 7

(0,26.5), 1/4”

(44,20), 3/8"

(-44,-20), 3/8”

Hardware

1590B enclosure
Lumberg 1/4” Compact mono jacks
Slim 2.1mm DC jack
Standard 3PDT footswitch
5mm LED
NOTE: Different 1/4” and DC jack styles may require different sized drill holes.

Bonesaw pg. 10



https://drill.taydakits.com/box-designs/new?public_key=bDg2bG5taHpkNmkrWlJSSER5WkcrUT09Cg==

Build Pic

RS &
BAL

\- J

Bonesaw pg. 11




Schematic

100n

[ 8
BONESAW

Based on the Univox® SuperFuzz™
©2025 madbeanpedals

N

Q2
25C828

>
=

R7
A
W
10|
C
\

[a]
B

x
3

<
<
>

~=

470R

TS nSx oz
32 et 2
x=S xSa =SS
Y o
470k I\ <
ul 10uF = 3
5 S NS -3
NS
25C8285C828,d a A= =
L >
o2 8= 0
23] SN
= L] = f=4713
. osl 5 GND A== it
< =3 =
=t - O TN O™ O

o]

SCOOP.B

Bl
SCOOP.A

Bonesaw

pg. 12




