

Last Updated: February 14, 2025 5:49 PM © 2024 madbeanpedals



Overview

The **Bonesaw** is a faithful adaption of the ever-popular Univox® SuperFuzz[™]. It produces thick fuzz with a pronounced analog octave-up. This is a gnarly sounding circuit and fit for any guitar player who likes chaos now and then. Like most octave-up fuzz, when doing double stop bends a third note is produced that dive-bombs with the strings.

Controls

- **EXP:** Fuzz/Gain control
- BAL: Ouput volume.
- **TONE:** Down position is "normal". Up position is heavily scooped.
- **SCOOP:** This dip switch changes the frequency center of the Tone control in the up position.
- **OCT:** This trimmer changes the tonality of the octave up sound. See Notes.

Further Reading: http://revolutiondeux.blogspot.com/2012/02/univox-super-fuzz.html

Terms of Use: You are free to use purchased Bonesaw circuit boards for both DIY and small commercial operations. You may not offer Bonesaw PCBs for resale or as part of a "kit" in a commercial fashion. Peer to peer re-sale is fine, though.

Technical assistance for is available via the madbeanpedals forum. Please go there rather than emailing me for personal assistance. This is because (1) I'm not always available to respond via email in a timely and continuous manner, and (2) posting technical problems and solutions in the forum creates a record from which other members may benefit.

All copyrights and registered trademarks are property of their original owners. Any mention of trademarked or intellectual properties in this documents is purely for comparative purposes.









B.O.M.

Resistors		Caps		Diodes	
R1	22k	C1	10uF	D1	1n34A
R2	100k	C2	1n	D2	1n34a
R3	100k	C3	10uF	D3	1n5817
R4	1k8	C4	100n	Trans	istors
R5	47k	C5	10uF	Q1 - Q6	2SC828
R6	470k	C6	10uF	Swit	ches
R7	10k	C7	10uF	SCOOP	DIP
R8	47k	C8	10uF	TONE	SPDT
R9	220k	C9	10uF	Trim	mers
R10	150k	C10	10uF	OCT	10k
R11	10k	C11	10uF	Pc	ots
R12	10k	C12	1n	BAL	50kB
R13	470R	C13	22n	EXP	50kB
R14	100k	C14	33n		
R15	22k	C15	47n		
R16	470R	C16	10uF		
R17	10k	C17	10uF		
R18	1k8	C18	100uF		
R19	100k	C19	100n		
R20	22k				
R21	47k				
R22	22k				
R23	10k				
R24	10k				
R25	100k				
R26	15k				
R27	10k				
R28	1k				
R29	100k				

Shopping List

Value	QTY	Туре	Rating
470R	2	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
1k	1	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
1k8	2	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
10k	7	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
15k	1	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
22k	4	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
47k	3	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
100k	6	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
150k	1	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
220k	1	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
470k	1	Carbon / Metal Film	1/4W
1n	2	Film	16v min.
22n	1	Film	16v min.
33n	1	Film	16v min.
47n	1	Film	16v min.
100n	2	Film	16v min.
10uF	11	Electrolytic	16v min.
100uF	1	Electrolytic 16v min	
1n34a	2	or, silimar GE	
1n5817	1		
2SC828	6		
DIP	1	2-pos., mini	
SPDT	1	On/On, Solder Lug	
10k	1	Bourns 3362p or 6mm	
50kB	2	PCB Right Angle	16mm

Additional Hardware

(1) 1590B enclosure
(2) Lumberg 1/4" Compact mono jacks
(1) Slim 2.1mm DC jack
(1) Standard 3PDT footswitch
(1) 5mm LED

Build Notes

- The Bonesaw is fitted for 2sc828 transistors like the vintage units. The pinout for these transistors is E[C]B. If you cannot source the 2sc828 you should be able to sub other transistors with a similar pinout like the 2sc1815. If all else fails, use a EB[C] pinout transistor like the 2n3904 and bend the leads to fit the footprint on the PCB.
- If you have a transistor tester, used matched HFE for Q4 and Q5 for achieve the best octave up sound.
- The OCT trimmer is a popular mod for DIY builders of the SuperFuzz[™]. It alternates the input bias to the Q4/Q5 differential pair. In practice, it seems to alter the tonality of the octave up somewhat as well as where it "sits" in the mix with the fuzz sound. The right setting is the one that sounds best to you. I liked it best around 1/3rd up.
- If you wish to build it stock, omit the OCT trimmer and wire jumpers from the outside pins to the center pin.



• The Scoop dip-switch allows you to change the midpoint of the scoop when the Tone switch is in the up position. It is disabled when the Tone switch is in the down position.

These are the settings: Both switches up = 22n||33n||47n = 102n (stock and heavily scooped) [1] down [2] up = 22n||47n = 69n[1] up [2] down = 22n||33n = 55n[1] and [2] down = 22n (getting into a more nasal range)

• If you wish to build the Bonesaw stock, omit the dip-switch, C14 and C15 and make C13 100n.

Dip Switch:

https://smallbear-electronics.mybigcommerce.com/dip-switch-2-position/ https://stompboxparts.com/switches/dip-switch-2-position/ https://www.taydaelectronics.com/electromechanical/switches-key-pad/dip-switch/black-dip-switch-2-positions-gold-plated-contacts-top-actuated.html

Circuit Voltages

Q1	2sc828	Q4	2sc828
В	0.69	В	1.85
С	5.54	С	1.71
E	136mV	E	1.34
Q2	2sc828	Q5	2sc828
В	5.55	В	1.97
С	9.27	С	1.71
E	4.93	E	1.34
Q3	2sc828	Q6	2sc828
В	3.58	В	1.16
С	6.26	С	3.75
E	3.0	Е	553mV

9.52vDC One Spot supply Current Draw: ~2mA





Schematic

